

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

GEORGE W. BROWN,

Appellant,

CASE NO. 02-1787

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

APPELLANT GEORGE W. BROWN'S AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF

Lower Tribunal: The Circuit Court of the Tenth  
Judicial Circuit, In and For Polk County, Florida

Mary Catherine Bonner, Esq.  
Counsel for Mr. Brown  
Fl. Bar No. 283398  
207 S.W. 12<sup>th</sup> Court  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33315  
(954) 523-6225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

T a b l e o f  
Contents.....i

T a b l e o f  
Authorities.....iv

Summary of the Case and the  
Facts.....1

A. Nature of the  
Case.....1

B. Course of  
Proceedings.....2

C. Statement of the  
Facts.....12

D. Disposition in the Lower  
Tribunal.....28

E. Summary of the  
Argument.....28

F.  
Argument.....3

Issue

I.....33

**I. Summary denial in the Court below, without evidentiary hearing or legal argument, of issues six through twenty-one violates the instructions of *Huff V. State* which were made explicit by subsequent Amendment to Rule 3.850.**

Issue

II.....49

**II. The United States Supreme Court made clear mere days ago what this Court has taught for years—an attorney cannot ignore his responsibility to gather and evaluate mitigation evidence in a death case. This Court has gone farther: if a lawyer fails to investigate he cannot effectively advise the client on the impact of the mitigation, hence cannot assist in the decision to waive mitigation. Here, counsel knew of the severe physical and mental problems of his client, questioned the client’s very competence to assist counsel at trial and attend court proceedings, yet failed to investigate for either the guilt or penalty phases because he believed that the defendant was the “captain of the ship.” This representation defines ineffectiveness.**

I s s u e

III.....64

**III. Death is different. The law is clear: Before the**

right to be present and to testify on one’s own behalf—guaranteed by the Florida and United States Constitutions—can be knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily waived, it is necessary for a citizen to understand the exact nature of what is being waived and the waiver’s potential consequences. It is the duty of the court to assure itself, before accepting any waiver, that the defendant (1) is capable of and actually comprehends what is being waived; (2) knows the consequences of the waiver; and (3) being accurately advised of the nature and consequences of the waiver. It is only a clear, voluntary, knowing, and intelligent abandonment of the right which can pass Constitutional muster. The evidence here fails to establish a waiver.

I s s u e

IV.....81

**IV. The trial court denied due process to Mr. Brown under both the Constitutions of Florida and the United States and abused its discretion when it failed to permit a request for argument submitted by Mr. Brown’s counsel.**

Issue V.....82

**V. It is undisputed that the conviction of Mr. Brown rested on no eye-witness nor forensic evidence, but solely on circumstantial evidence, to wit, Mr. Brown’s connections with certain belongings of the victim, equally consistent with those items being a gift or taken. Where the evidence is purely circumstantial,**

any “tangible” evidence which can be touched and felt by the jury assumes disproportionate importance. Here, the gaps in the case were filled with the unauthenticated note, checks and handwriting expert testimony. The “tangible” evidence in this case was unreliable because of lack of evidentiary foundation, the mishandling of the exemplars, the tentativeness of the expert opinion, and an invader in the defense camp.

I s s u e

VI.....92

**VI. The order based its finding on incomplete evidence with regard to the book and song deal.**

G .

Conclusion.....viii

C e r t i f i c a t e o f

Service.....ix

C e r t i f i c a t e o f

Compliance.....ix

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.851, 3.852, and 3.993 and Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.050, 828</i> S o . 2 d 9 9 9 (Fla.2001).....	36
<i>Blanco v. State, 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)</i> .....	34
<i>Bolin v. State, 793 So. 2d 894 (Fla. 2001)</i> .....	79
<i>Bruno v. State, 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)</i> .....	34
<i>Deaton v. Dugger, 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993)</i> .....	57
<i>Garcia v. State, 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla.1993)</i> .....	45
<i>Griffin v. State, 820 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2002)</i> .....	63
<i>Henry v. State, 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992)</i> .....	74
<i>Hill v. State, 688 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1996)</i> .....	80
<i>House v. State, 199 So. 2d 134 (1st DCA 1967)</i> .....	5, 6, 7

*Huff v. State*, 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....2, 3, 34

*Lamadline v. State*, 303 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1974).....55

*Lewis v. State*, 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002).....34, 51, 52, 53

*Lightbourne v. State*, 841 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2003).....43

*McLin v. State*, 827 So. 2d 948 (2002).....34

*Peede v. State*, 474 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1985).....80

*Porter v. State*, 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2000).....73

*Rose v. State*, 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....53

*State v. Brown*, 644 So. 2d 52(1994).....48

*State v. Coney*, 848 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003).....36, 49

*State v. Lara*, 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991).....56

*Stephens v. State*, 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 2000).....34,73

*Thibault v. State*, So. 2d, 2003 LEXIS 1072 (June 26, 2003).....54,

*Trepal v. State*, 754 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2000).....96

*Wright v. Crosby*, Case No. SCOO-1389, 2003  
F L A . L E X I S 1 1 4 4 ( J u l y 3 ,  
2002).....43

## FEDERAL CASES

*Ake v. Oklahoma*, 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....5, 11,  
12

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*, 530, U.S. 466 (2000).....43

*Batson v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 79  
(1986).....47

*Boykin v. Alabama*, 395 U.S. 238  
(1969).....55

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83  
(1963).....3

*Carnley v. Cochran*, 369 U.S. 506  
(1962).....55

*Harris v. State*, 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir.  
1989).....63

*Jackson v. Virginia*, 443 U.S. 307  
(1979).....9

*Johnson v. Zerbst*, 304 U.S. 458  
(1938).....77



<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 110 S. Ct. 3092 (1990).....	9
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	10
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	40
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1848 (2003).....	73
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	43
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	43
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	43
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 387 (1985).....	3
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	10
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 517 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1975).....	78
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1985).....	97
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S.(2003).....	31,39,51,52,60,61
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	62

STATE STATUTES

§ 9 0 . 7 0 2 F l a .  
Stat.....93

§ 9 0 . 7 0 4 F l a .  
Stat.....93

§ 9 0 . 8 0 3 F l a .  
Stat.....92

§ 9 0 . 9 0 1 F l a .  
Stat.....93

§ 9 0 . 9 0 2 F l a .  
Stat.....93

§ 9 2 1 . 1 4 F l a .  
Stat.....55

FEDERAL STATUTES

T i t l e 2 8 U . S . C .  
§2254.....61, 73

OTHER AUTHORITY

A r t i c l e V . S e c . 3 ( b ) ( 1 ) , ( 9 ) F l a .  
Constitution.....1

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850.....37

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.172(c).....63

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.172.....  
78

R u l e 4 - 1 . 8 o f t h e F l o r i d a B a r  
Rules.....98

Imwinkelried, Edward J., *Evidentiary Foundations*,  
LEXIS Law Publishing, 1998, pgs. 43-47.....93
